are also required to do at least one mailing each year to at least five thousand (5000) households.   

For Sports Zones, as part of your local advertising and promotional spend each year, you are 

required to do at least one direct mailing each year to at least seven thousand five hundred (7500) 

households.  Your first mailing is included in the Initial Sports Zone Start-Up Package.  In year 2 

and moving forward, you are only required to do one direct mailing but we recommend two. 

In certain limited circumstances, we may, upon request, grant a temporary waiver of your local

[...]

For Sports Zones, we require you to stock your on-site store, the Murphy Mart, as 

set out in the Operations Manual.  These promotional “Murphy Mart” items are included, for 

your first year of operations only, in the Initial Sports Zone Start-Up Package. You must spend a 

minimum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) each year to purchase the promotional items we 

specify for your Murphy Mart and for other promotional events from our designated supplier.   

Neither we nor any of our affiliates is an approved or designated supplier except 

for the following.